	Tabela 1 - Média, variância e coeficiente de variação (CV) do diâmetro da mediana volumétrica (DMV), diâmetro da mediana numérica (DMN), porcentagem de gotas menores que 100 µm (<100) e amplitude relativa (AR) para as duas pontas de pulverização

	Metade superior da planta

	 
	
	Média 
	
	Variância 
	
	CV

	Variável
	
	SLC
	SLO
	Teste t
	
	SLC
	SLO
	Teste F
	
	SLC
	SLO

	Ponta JA-1

	DMV (µm)
	
	145,1
	119,3
	*
	
	2,71
	4,23
	Homogêneas
	
	1,13%
	1,72%

	DMN (µm)
	
	114,2
	97,5
	*
	
	15,1
	4,19
	Homogêneas
	
	3,40%
	2,10%

	<100 (%)
	
	57,4
	8,5
	*
	
	7,01
	1,05
	Homogêneas
	
	4,61%
	11,76%

	AR
	
	0, 641
	0,33
	*
	
	0,0005
	0,0001
	Homogêneas
	
	4,09%
	3,03%

	Ponta JA-2

	DMV (µm)
	
	158,1
	132,2
	*
	
	31,95
	38,28
	Homogêneas
	
	3,58%
	4,68%

	DMN (µm)
	
	120,8
	109,3
	*
	
	9,25
	52,07
	Homogêneas
	
	2,52%
	6,60%

	<100 (%)
	
	55,2
	74,4
	*
	
	5
	17,72
	Homogêneas
	
	4,05%
	5,66%

	AR
	 
	0,796
	0,447
	*
	 
	0,001
	0,001
	Homogêneas
	 
	3,97%
	7,07%

	Metade inferior da planta

	 
	
	Média
	
	Variância
	
	CV

	Variável
	
	ILC
	ILO
	Teste t
	
	ILC
	ILO
	Teste F
	
	ILC
	ILO

	Ponta JA-1

	DMV (µm)
	
	145,1
	141,1
	ns
	
	24,81
	11,77
	Homogêneas
	
	3,43%
	2,43%

	DMN (µm)
	
	107,6
	104,7
	ns
	
	13,71
	38,74
	Homogêneas
	
	3,44%
	5,94%

	<100 (%)
	
	61,7
	70,1
	*
	
	2,55
	23,64
	Homogêneas
	
	2,59%
	6,94%

	AR
	
	0,625
	0,396
	*
	
	0,0002
	0,0001
	Homogêneas
	
	4,09%
	2,53%

	Ponta JA-2

	DMV (µm)
	
	151,7
	149,7
	ns
	
	9,25
	17,6
	Homogêneas
	
	2,00%
	2,80%

	DMN (µm)
	
	108,2
	120,6
	*
	
	42,93
	19,3
	Homogêneas
	
	6,06%
	3,64%

	<100 (%)
	
	56,7
	61,8
	ns
	
	12,38
	8,04
	Homogêneas
	
	61,73%
	4,59%

	AR
	 
	0,841
	0,524
	*
	 
	0,009
	0,009
	Homogêneas
	 
	11,28%
	18,10%

	Em que: SLC: parte superior da planta no mesmo lado da pulverização; SLO: parte superior da planta lado oposto a pulverização; ILC: parte inferior da planta no mesmo lado da pulverização; ILO: parte inferior da planta lado oposto a pulverização.


	Table 1 - mean, variance and coefficient of variation (CV) of the volume median diameter (VMD) number median diameter (DMN), percentage of smaller droplets than 100 µm (<100) and relative amplitude (AR) for the two spray nozzle

	Top half of the plant

	 
	
	Mean
	
	variance
	
	CV

	Variável
	
	SLC
	SLO
	Teste t
	
	SLC
	SLO
	Teste F
	
	SLC
	SLO

	spray tip JA-1

	DMV (µm)
	
	145,1
	119,3
	*
	
	2,71
	4,23
	Homogeneous
	
	1,13%
	1,72%

	DMN (µm)
	
	114,2
	97,5
	*
	
	15,1
	4,19
	Homogeneous
	
	3,40%
	2,10%

	<100 (%)
	
	57,4
	8,5
	*
	
	7,01
	1,05
	Homogeneous
	
	4,61%
	11,76%

	AR
	
	0, 641
	0,33
	*
	
	0,0005
	0,0001
	Homogeneous
	
	4,09%
	3,03%

	spray tip JA-2

	DMV (µm)
	
	158,1
	132,2
	*
	
	31,95
	38,28
	Homogeneous
	
	3,58%
	4,68%

	DMN (µm)
	
	120,8
	109,3
	*
	
	9,25
	52,07
	Homogeneous
	
	2,52%
	6,60%

	<100 (%)
	
	55,2
	74,4
	*
	
	5
	17,72
	Homogeneous
	
	4,05%
	5,66%

	AR
	 
	0,796
	0,447
	*
	 
	0,001
	0,001
	Homogeneous
	 
	3,97%
	7,07%

	Lower half of the plant

	 
	
	Média
	
	Variância
	
	CV

	Variável
	
	ILC
	ILO
	Teste t
	
	ILC
	ILO
	Teste F
	
	ILC
	ILO

	Spray tip JA-1

	DMV (µm)
	
	145,1
	141,1
	ns
	
	24,81
	11,77
	Homogeneous
	
	3,43%
	2,43%

	DMN (µm)
	
	107,6
	104,7
	ns
	
	13,71
	38,74
	Homogeneous
	
	3,44%
	5,94%

	<100 (%)
	
	61,7
	70,1
	*
	
	2,55
	23,64
	Homogeneous
	
	2,59%
	6,94%

	AR
	
	0,625
	0,396
	*
	
	0,0002
	0,0001
	Homogeneous
	
	4,09%
	2,53%

	Spray tip JA-2

	DMV (µm)
	
	151,7
	149,7
	ns
	
	9,25
	17,6
	Homogeneous
	
	2,00%
	2,80%

	DMN (µm)
	
	108,2
	120,6
	*
	
	42,93
	19,3
	Homogeneous
	
	6,06%
	3,64%

	<100 (%)
	
	56,7
	61,8
	ns
	
	12,38
	8,04
	Homogeneous
	
	61,73%
	4,59%

	AR
	 
	0,841
	0,524
	*
	 
	0,009
	0,009
	Homogeneous
	 
	11,28%
	18,10%

	Where: SLC: top of the plant on the same side of the spray; SLO: Top side opposite spraying plant; ILC: lower part of the plant on the same side of the spray; ILO: lower side opposite spraying plant.


	Tabela 2 - Tamanho da amostra de papéis hidrossensíveis para determinação do diâmetro da mediana volumétrica (DMV), diâmetro da mediana numérica (DMN), porcentagem de gotas menores que 100 µm (<100) e amplitude relativa (AR) para uma semiamplitude do intervalo com 95% de confiança igual a 2, 4, 6 e 8% da média e semiamplitude do intervalo de confiança em percentagem da estimativa da média.

	Metade superior da planta

	 
	SLC
	 
	SLO

	 
	2%
	4%
	6%
	8%
	 
	2%
	4%
	6%
	8%

	 
	Ponta JA-1

	DMV (µm)
	2
	1
	1
	1
	
	3
	1
	1
	1

	DMN (µm)
	11
	3
	1
	1
	
	4
	1
	1
	1

	<100 (%)
	21
	5
	2
	1
	
	1
	1
	1
	1

	AR
	16
	4
	2
	1
	
	9
	2
	1
	1

	 
	Ponta JA-2

	DMV (µm)
	12
	3
	1
	1
	
	21
	5
	2
	1

	DMN (µm)
	6
	2
	1
	1
	
	42
	5
	5
	3

	<100 (%)
	16
	4
	2
	1
	
	31
	7
	3
	2

	AR
	15
	4
	2
	1
	
	48
	7
	5
	3

	Metade inferior da planta

	 
	ILC
	 
	ILO

	 
	2%
	4%
	6%
	8%
	 
	2%
	4%
	6%
	8%

	 
	Ponta JA-1

	DMV (µm)
	11
	3
	1
	1
	
	6
	1
	1
	1

	DMN (µm)
	11
	3
	1
	1
	
	19
	5
	2
	1

	<100 (%)
	6
	2
	1
	1
	
	20
	5
	2
	1

	AR
	16
	4
	2
	1
	
	6
	2
	1
	1

	 
	Ponta JA-2

	DMV (µm)
	4
	1
	1
	1
	
	8
	2
	1
	1

	DMN (µm)
	21
	5
	2
	1
	
	13
	3
	1
	1

	<100 (%)
	37
	9
	4
	2
	
	20
	5
	2
	1

	AR
	12
	3
	1
	1
	
	32
	8
	4
	2

	Em que: SLC: parte superior da planta no mesmo lado da pulverização; SLO: parte superior da planta lado oposto a pulverização; ILC: parte inferior da planta no mesmo lado da pulverização; ILO: parte inferior da planta lado oposto a pulverização.


	Table 2 - Size of sample water sensitive paper to determine the volume median diameter (VMD) number median diameter (DMN), percentage of smaller droplets than 100 µm (<100) and relative amplitude (AR) for a semiamplitude range with 95% confidence equal to 2, 4, 6 and 8% of the average and confidence interval semiamplitude a percentage of the mean estimate.

	Top half of the plant

	 
	SLC
	 
	SLO

	 
	2%
	4%
	6%
	8%
	 
	2%
	4%
	6%
	8%

	 
	Spray tip JA-1

	DMV (µm)
	2
	1
	1
	1
	
	3
	1
	1
	1

	DMN (µm)
	11
	3
	1
	1
	
	4
	1
	1
	1

	<100 (%)
	21
	5
	2
	1
	
	1
	1
	1
	1

	AR
	16
	4
	2
	1
	
	9
	2
	1
	1

	 
	Spray tip JA-2

	DMV (µm)
	12
	3
	1
	1
	
	21
	5
	2
	1

	DMN (µm)
	6
	2
	1
	1
	
	42
	5
	5
	3

	<100 (%)
	16
	4
	2
	1
	
	31
	7
	3
	2

	AR
	15
	4
	2
	1
	
	48
	7
	5
	3

	Lower half of the plant

	 
	ILC
	 
	ILO

	 
	2%
	4%
	6%
	8%
	 
	2%
	4%
	6%
	8%

	 
	Spray tip JA-1

	DMV (µm)
	11
	3
	1
	1
	
	6
	1
	1
	1

	DMN (µm)
	11
	3
	1
	1
	
	19
	5
	2
	1

	<100 (%)
	6
	2
	1
	1
	
	20
	5
	2
	1

	AR
	16
	4
	2
	1
	
	6
	2
	1
	1

	 
	Spray tip JA-2

	DMV (µm)
	4
	1
	1
	1
	
	8
	2
	1
	1

	DMN (µm)
	21
	5
	2
	1
	
	13
	3
	1
	1

	<100 (%)
	37
	9
	4
	2
	
	20
	5
	2
	1

	AR
	12
	3
	1
	1
	
	32
	8
	4
	2

	Where: SLC: top of the plant on the same side of the spray; SLO: Top side opposite spraying plant; ILC: lower part of the plant on the same side of the spray; ILO: lower side opposite spraying plant.


